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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the methods and findings of Aqua Science Engineers,
Inc. (ASE)'s soil and groundwater assessment at the Oakland Truck Stop
located at 8255 San Leandro Street in Oakland, California (Figure 1). The
proposed site assessment activities were initiated by Mr. Nissan Saidian,
owner of the property, to meet the requirements of the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) outlined in their letter dated
October 4, 1999 (Appendix A).

2.0 SCOPE OF WORK (SOW)

Based on the requirecments of the ACHCSA outlined in their letter dated
QOctober 4, 1999, ASE's SOW was as follows:

1) Prepare a workplan and health and safety plan for the site.

2) Obtain a drilling permit from the Alameda County Public Works
Agency (ACPWA).

3) Drill two (2) soil borings at the site.

4) Analyze one soil sample collected from each soil boring at a CAL-EPA
certified environmental laboratory for total petroleum hydrocarbons
as gasoline (TPH-G) by modified EPA Method 5030/8015M, total
petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D) and motor oil (TPH-MO)
by modified EPA Method 3510/8015M, benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene and total xylenes (collectively known as BTEX) by EPA
Method 8020 and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method
8020.

5) Install 2-inch diameter groundwater monitoring wells in each boring
described in task 3.

6) Develop each new monitoring well using surge block agitation and
pump and/or bailer evacuation.

7) Collect groundwater samples from each of the six site monitoring
wells for analyses.

8) Analyze the groundwater samples at a CAL-EPA certified analytical
laboratory for TPH-G, TPH-D, TPH-MO, BTEX and MTBE. In addition,
the groundwater sample collected from monitoring well MW-4 will
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also be analyzed for dissolved lead by EPA Method 6010, and MTBE
will be confirmed in the groundwater sample collected from
monitoring well MW-3 by EPA Method 8260.

9) Survey the top of casing elevation of each well relative to the existing
site wells, and determine the groundwater flow direction and
gradient beneath the site.

10) Prepare a report detailing the methods and findings of this
assessment.

Details of this assessment follow.

3.0 DRILLING SOIL BORINGS AND COLLECTING SAMPLES

5 Dl { Collecti  Soil S

Prior to drilling, ASE obtained an Alameda County Public Works Agency
(ACPWA) drilling permit (Appendix B). ASE also notified Underground
Service Alert (USA) to have underground public utilities in the vicinity of
the site marked prior to drilling.

On December 1, 1999, Gregg Drilling of Martinez, California drilled soil
borings MW-5 and MW-6 at the site using a Mobile B-61 drill rig equipped
with 8-inch diameter hollow-stem augers (Figure 2). Groundwater
monitoring wells MW-5 and MW-6 were subsequently constructed in these
borings. The drilling was directed by ASE senior geologist Robert E. Kitay,
R.G.

Undisturbed soil samples were collected at 5-foot intervals as drilling
progressed for lithologic and hydrogeologic description and for possible
chemical analyses. The samples were collected by driving a split-barrel
drive sampler lined with 2-inch diameter brass tubes ahead of the auger
tip with successive blows from a 140-lb. hammer dropped 30-inches. One
tube from each sampling interval was immediately trimmed, sealed with
Teflon tape, plastic end caps and duct tape, labeled, sealed in a plastic bag
and stored on ice for transport to Chromalab, Inc. of Pleasanton,
California (ELAP #1094) under chain of custody. Soil from the remaining
tubes was described by an ASE geologist using the Unified Soil
Classification System and was screened for volatile compounds with an
Organic Vapor Meter (OVM). The soil was screened by emptying soil
from one of the sample tubes into a plastic bag. The bag was then sealed
and placed in the sun for approximately 10 minutes. After the
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hydrocarbons were allowed to volatilize, the OVM measured the vapor in
the bag through a small hole punched in the bag. OVM readings are used
as a screening tool only, since the procedures are not as rigorous as those
used in the laboratory.

Drilling equipment was steam-cleaned prior to use, and sampling
equipment was washed with a TSP solution between sampling intervals to
prevent cross-contamination.  Steam cleaning rinsate and drill cuttings
were contained in sealed and labeled 55-gallon steel drums and left on-
site for temporary storage until off-site disposal can be arranged.

Site Snecific Geol

Sediments encountered during drilling generally consisted of silty clay
from beneath the asphalt/concrete surface to 12-feet below ground
surface (bgs) and sandy silt from 12-feet bgs to the total depth explored
of 15-feet bgs. Groundwater was encountered at approximately 6-feet
bgs. The boring logs and well construction details are included as
Appendix C.

4.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SOIL

The soil samples collected from 6.0-feet bgs (the capillary zone) in each
boring were analyzed by Chromalab, Inc. for TPH-G by modified FPA
Method 5030/8015, TPH-D and TPH-MO by modified EPA Method
3510/8015 and BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8020. The analytical
results are tabulated in Table One, and a copy of the certified analytical
report and chain of custody form are included in Appendix D.

The soil sample collected from 6.0-feet bgs in boring MW-5 contained 17
parts per million (ppm) TPH-D. No TPH-G, TPH-MO, BTEX or MTBE were
detected in this soil sample. The soil sample collected from 6.0-feet bgs
in boring MW-6 contained 2.0 ppm TPH-G, 0.013 ppm total xylenes and
0.025 ppm MTBE. No TPH-D, TPH-MO, benzene, toluene or ethyl benzene
were detected in this soil sample.

5.0 MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION, DEVELOPMENT AND
SAMPLING

s | Monitorine Well C .

Groundwater monitoring wells MW-5 and MW-6 were constructed in
borings MW-5 and MW-6, respectively. The wells were constructed with
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2-inch diameter, 0.020-inch slotted, flush-threaded, schedule 40 PVC well
screen and blank casing. The wells are screened between 4-feet bgs and
14-feet bgs to monitor the first water bearing zone encountered. Lonestar
#2/12 Monterey sand occupies the annular space between the borehole
and the casing from the bottom of the boring to approximately 1-foot
above the well screen. A 0.5-foot thick hydrated bentonite layer
separates the sand from the overlying cement surface seal. The wellhead
is secured with a locking wellplug beneath an at-grade, traffic-rated vaunlt.

3.2 Monitoring Well Development

On December 3, 1999, ASE associated geologist Jan Reed developed
monitoring wells MW-5 and MW-6 using multiple e¢pisodes of surge-block
agitation and bailer and pump evacuation. Over ten well casing volumes
of water were removed from each well during development, and
evacuation continued until the water was relatively clear. Well
development purge water was contained in sealed and labeled 55-gallon
steel drums and left on-site for temporary storage until off-site disposal
can be arranged. No free-floating hydrocarbons or sheen were present on
the surface of groundwater during well development. However,
hydrocarbon odors were present in the purge water from both of these
wells.

x Monitoring Well Samoli

On December 6, 1999, ASE associated geologist Ian Reed collected
groundwater samples from monitoring wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5
and MW-6 for analysis. Monitoring well MW-1 contained 0.12-feet of
free-floating hydrocarbons, and therefore, was not sampled. No free-
floating hydrocarbons or sheen were present on the surface of
groundwater in any other monitoring well. However, hydrocarbon odors
were present in water purged from monitoring wells MW-3 and MW-6.

Prior to sampling, each well was purged of four well casing volumes of
groundwater. The pH, temperature and conductivity of the purge water
were monitored during evacuation, and samples were not collected until
these parameters stabilized. Samples were collected from each well using
dedicated polyethylene bailers. The groundwater samples to be analyzed
for volatile compounds (TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE) were decanted from the
bailers into 40-ml volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials, preserved with
hydrochloric acid, and capped without headspace. The samples to be
analyzed for TPH-D, TPH-MO and lead were contained in 1-liter amber
glass containers. All of the samples were labeled and chilled with ice for
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transport to Chromalab, Inc. of Pleasanton, California under chain of
custody. The laboratory was instructed to filter and preserve the sample
to be analyzed for dissolved lead immediately upon receipt. Well
sampling purge water was contained in sealed and labeled 55-gallon steel
drums and left on-site for temporary storage until off-site disposal can be
arranged. See Appendix E for a copy of the Field Logs.

6.0 GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

On December 6, 1999, ASE surveyed the top of casing elevation of
monitoring wells MW-5 and MW-6 relative to the existing site monitoring
wells. Depths to groundwater were measured in each site well prior to
sampling on December 6, 1999 with an electric water level sounder. Top
of casing elevations, depth to groundwater measurements and
groundwater elevations are presented in Table Two, and groundwater
elevation (potentiometric surface) contours are plotted on Figure 2.

On December 6, 1999, groundwater appeared to flow to the southwest
beneath the site at a gradient of between approximately 0.017 and 0.067-
feet/foot. This groundwater flow direction differs slightly from previous
groundwater sampling events which showed a groundwater flow to the
west.  The current groundwater flow is more consistent with the
distribution of hydrocarbons in the groundwater beneath the site.

7.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER

The groundwater samples were analyzed by Chromalab for TPH-G by
modified EPA Method 5030/8015, TPH-D and TPH-MO by modified FEPA
Method 3510/8015, and BTEX and MITBE by EPA Method 8020. The
analytical results are tabulated in Tables Three and Four, and copies of the
certified analytical report and chain of custody form are included in
Appendix F.

High hydrocarbon concentrations, including 40,000 parts per billion
(ppb) TPH-G, 16,000 ppb benzene, 1,800 ppb ethyl benzene and 4,000
ppb MTBE, were detected in groundwater samples collected from
monitoring well MW-3, These benzene, ethyl benzene and MTBE
concentrations exceeded the California Department of Health Services
(DHS) maximum contaminant Jevels (MCLs) for drinking water.
Groundwater samples collected from monitoring well MW-6 contained
13,000 ppb TPH-G, although the BTEX and MTBE concentrations were
relatively moderate for TPH-G concentrations this high. Only the benzene
concentration in groundwater samples collected from this well exceeded
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DHS MCLs for drinking water. Much lower hydrocarbon concentrations
were detected in groundwater samples collected from the remaining wells,
with only benzene concentrations in monitoring well MW-2 and MIBE
concentrations in monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-5 exceeding DHS MCLs
for drinking water.

8.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The soil sample collected from 6.0-feet bgs in boring MW-5 contained 17
ppm TPH-D. No TPH-G, TPH-MO, BTEX or MTIBE were detected in this soil
sample. The soil sample collected from 6.0-feet bgs in boring MW-6
contained 2.0 ppm TPH-G, 0.013 ppm total xylenes and 0.025 ppm MTBE.
No TPH-D, TPH-MO, benzene, toluene or ethyl benzene were detected in
this soil sample. None of the concentrations detected in either of these
borings exceeded United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA)
preliminary remediation goals (PRGs) for residential soil.

Free-floating hydrocarbons are still present on the groundwater surface of
monitoring well MW-1, although the thickness has decreased from last
quarter. High hydrocarbon concentrations, including benzene, ethyl
benzene and MTBE concentrations exceeding California Department of
Health Services (DHS) maximum contaminant levels (MCLs) for drinking
water, were detected in groundwater samples collected from monitoring
well MW-2. Benzene concentrations in groundwater samples collected
from monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-6 exceeded DHS MCLs for drinking
water. The MTBE concentration in groundwater samples collected from
monitoring wells MW-3, MW-4 and MW-5 also exceeded DHS MCLs for
drinking water. MTBE was confirmed in monitoring well MW-3 by EPA
Method 8260. Most of these concentrations are similar to previous
results with no significant increases or decreases in hydrocarbon
concentrations. No dissolved lead was detected in groundwater samples
collected from monitoring well MW-4 this quarter.

On December 6, 1999, groundwater appeared to flow to the southwest
beneath the site at a gradient of between approximately 0.017 and 0.067-
feet/foot. This groundwater flow direction differs slightly from previous
groundwater sampling events which showed a groundwater flow to the
west,  The current groundwater flow is more consistent with the
distribution of hydrocarbons in the groundwater beneath the site.

The downgradient extent of hydrocarbons south of monitoring well MW-3
has still not been defined. Another groundwater monitoring well will
likely be required to further define the downgradient extent of
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contamination. A limited access drill rig will be required for any further
drilling south of monitoring well MW-3 due to overhead electrical lines.

ASE recommends continued quarterly groundwater monitoring at the site
with no change in analyses for the next sampling period.

9.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

The results of this assessment represent conditions at the time of the soil
and groundwater sampling, at the specific locations where the samples
were collected, and for the specific parameters analyzed by the
laboratory.

It does not fully characterize the site for contamination resulting from
unknown sources, or for parameters not analyzed by the laboratory. All
of the laboratory work cited in this report was prepared under the
direction of an independent CAL-EPA certified laboratory. The
independent laboratory is solely responsible for the contents and
conclusions of the chemical analysis data.

Aqua Science Engineers appreciates the opportunity to provide
environmental consulting services for this project. Should you have any
questions or comments, please feel free to call us at (925) 820-9391.

Respectfully submitted,
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

bt ©.

Robert E. Kitg¥, R.G., R.E.A.
Senior Geologist

Attachments: Figures 1 through 2
Appendices A through E
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TABLE ONE
Summary of Analysis of SOIL Samples
Petroleum Hydrocarbons
All results are in parts per million

TPH TPH TPH Ethyl Total
Boring Gasoline Diesel Motor Qil Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE
MW-S 60° <10 17% <50 < 00050 < 00050 < 00050 < 00050 < 00050
MW-6 6.0° 2.0*% < 1.0 < 50 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 0.013 0.025
PRG NE NE NE 0.62 520 230 210 NE

Notes:
Non-detectable concentrations are noted by the less than symbol (<) followed by the detection
lLimit.

Detectable concentrations are in beold.

PRG is the United States Environmental Protection Agency preliminary remediation goal for
residential soil.

NE = No PRG is established.

* = Non-typical diesel pattern.
** = Non-typical gasoline pattern.



TABLE TWO
Groundwater Elevation Data

Depth to Free-Floating
Well Top of Casing Water Hydrocarbon Groundwater
L.D. Elevation  Measurement Thickness Elevation
(msl) (feet) (feet) (msl)
MW-1
8-16-99 97.12 Unknown > 1.00 Unknown
8-27-99 6.90 0.36 90.51%
9-10-99 6.85 0.18 90.41%
9-24-99 6.65 0.08 90.53%
10-08-99 6.87 0.28 90.47%
10-22-99 6.81 0.23 90.49%
11-02-99 6.94 0.31 90.43%
11-19-99 6.91 0.12 90.31%
12-06-99 6.93 0.12 90.29%*
MW-2
8-16-99 96.82 6.30 -- 90.52
12-6-99 8.46 -- 88.36
W-3
8-16-99 96.43 5.85 “- 90.58
12-6-99 5.70 -- 90.73
W-4
8-16-99 96.60 6.12 - 90.48
12-6-99 5.98 -- 90.62
MW-5
12-6-99 96.30 5.94 - - 90.36
MW-6
12-6-99 96.79 5.80 -- 90.99
Notes:

* =Groundwater elevation adjusted for the presence of free-floating hydrocarbons
by the equation: Adjusted groundwater elevation =Top of casing elevation —depth to
groundwater + (0.8 x free-floating hydrocarbon thickness)



TABLE THREE
Summary of Chemical Analysis of GROUNDWATER Samples
Petroleum Hydrocarbons
All results are in parts per billion

TPH TPH TPH Ethyl Total

Boring Gasoline Diesel Motor Qil Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE
MW-1

§-16-99 Not Sampled Due to Free-Floating Hydrocarbons

12-6-99 Not Sampled Due to Free-Floating Hydrocarbons

MW-2

8-16-99 2,200 970* < 500 3.8 < 2.0 3.0 < 4.0 < 20
12-6-99 1,900 400% < 500 16 < 0.5 1.5 < 0.5 5.2

8-16-99 56,000 10,000** < 500 17,000 2,600 2,600 1,200 6,100
12-6-99 40,000 9,100% < 500 16,000 140 1,800 100 2,200/

4,000#
MW-4
8-16-99  61%**  1,100*% < 500 <05 <05 <05 <10 86
12-6-99  130%%*  220* < 500 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 <10 130
Mw-ﬁ
12-6-99  450%*%*%  2,000* < 500 <10 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 21
MW-§
12-6-99 13,000 <50 < 500 180 21 11 2 4 < 100
DHSMCL  NE NE NE 1.0 150 700 1,750 13
Notes:

Non-detectable concentrations are noted by the less than symbol (<) followed by the detection
Hmit,

Detectable concentrations are in bold.

DHS MCL is the California Department of Health Services maximum contaminant level for drinking
water,

NE = DHS MCLs are not established.

* = Non-typical diesel pattern, hydrocarbons in carly diesel range.
** = Estimated concentration due to overlapping fuel patterns in the sample.

¥**% = Non-typical gasoline pattern.

# = MTBE concentration by EPA Method 8260



TABLE FOUR
Summary of Chemical Analysis of GROUNDWATER Samples
HVOCs, SVOCs, PCBs and LUFT 5 Metals
All results are in parts per billion

Isoproyl- Other

Boring benzene VOCs SVOCs PCBs Cd Cr Pb Ni Zn
W-2

8§-16-99 11 ND ND ND < 2.0 9.0 < 5.0 19 < 10

MW-4

8-16-99 < 0.5 ND ND ND 2.7 45 260 55 3249

12-6-99 <5

MCL NE Various Various 0.5 5 50 15 100 5,000

Notes:

Non-detectable concentrations are noted by the less than symbol (<) followed by the detection
timit or are indicated by ND if various detection limits are used for multiple compounds. Please
sec the original reports for detection limits for these compounds..

Detectable concentrations are in bold.

MCL is the California Department of Health Services maximum contaminant level for drinking
water.

NE = Not established
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Drrector

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

October 4, 1999 1131 Hatbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250

StID # 559 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
Mr. Nissan Saidian {510) 337-9335 (FAX)

5733 Medallion Court
Castro Valley, CA 94522

Re: Oakland Truck Stop, 8255 San Leandro St., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Saidian:

Our office has received and reviewed the September 22, 1999 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoriiig
Report for the above site as prepared by Aqua Science Engineers Inc. (ASE). As you are aware,
groundwater sampling and analysis was performed on wells MW-2, MW-3 and MW-4. Free
product, encountered in MW-1, was bailed on several occasions in an attempt to remove the
product. Based upon the sampling results and those of the prior soil and groundwater
mvestigation, ASE has made a number of recommendations. Our office has the following
comments to the ASE recommendations:

* ASE recommends the removal of free product from MW-1 every two weeks until no further
free product is observed for a one- month period. This is acceptable, You should be aware
that the initial free product removals were approved by our office prior to being done.

* Additional subsurface investigation is recommended in the area south of boring B-8. Qur
office agrees with this in addition to requesting additional investigation north of MW-1 and
the dispensers. It appears that two additional monitoring wells would be required.

¢ ASE recommends and our office approves running only lead in the water sample from MW-
4,

*  ASE recommends running BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8020 as a cost savings
measure. Prior to doing this, you must confirm the presence of MTBE in that well exhibiting
the highest concentration via EPA Method 8020 je MW-3.

¢ ASE recommends and our office concurs continuing quarterly monitoring at this site.

Please provide a work plan for this additional investigation along with your next groundwater
obioning 1Gpor.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions
Sincerely,
Zﬁ” &Mib cl @'/5_,5_

Bamcy M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. R. Kitay, ASE, 208 W. El Pintado, Danville, CA 94526
Mon8255SLSt
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¥

SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL COMPLETION DETAILS Well MW-5

Project Name: Oakland Truck Stop

Project Location: 8225 San Leandro Street, Qakland, CA |Page 1 of 1

Driller: Gregg Drilling

Type of Rig: Hollow-Stem Auger| Size of Drill: 8.0" Diameter

Logged By: Robert E. Kitay, R.G.

Date Drilled: December 1, 1999 Checked By: Robert E. Kitay, R.G.

WATER AND WELL DATA
Depth of Water First Encountered:

5.8

Total Depth of Well Completed: 15

Well

Screen Type and Diameter: 2* Diameter PVC Casing

Static Depth of Water in Boring: 5.

a4

Well

Screen Slot Size: 0.020"

Total Depth of Boring: 15

Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 2.0" I.D. Split-Barrel Sampler
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SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL COMPLETION DETAILS Well MW-6

Project Name: Oakland Truck Stop Project Location: 8225 San Leandro Street, Qakland, CA |Page 1 of 1
Driller: Gregg Drilling Type of Rig: Hollow-Stem Auger | Size of Drill. 8.0" Diameter
Logged By: Robert E. Kitay, R.G. Date Drilled: December 1, 1999 Checked By: Robert E. Kitay, R.G.
WATE ND WELL DATA Total Depth of Well Completed: 15
Depth of Water First Encountered: 12.3' Well Screen Type and Diameter: 2" Diameter PVC Casing
Static Depth of Water in Boring: 5.80' Well Screen Slot Size: 0.020"
Total Depth of Boring: 15' Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 2.0 LD. Split-Barrel Sampler
- SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA]
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APPENDIX D

Analytical Report and Chain of Custody Form
For Soil Samples



. CHRO MALAB, INC- Submission #: 1999-12-0037‘

Environmental Services (SDB) Date: December 9, 1999

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
208 West El Pintado Road
Danville, CA 84526

Attn.: Mr. Robert Kitay

Project: 3540
Oakland Truck Stop

Dear Mr. Kitay,

Attached is our report for your samples received on Thursday December 2, 1999
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after January 1, 2000
unless you have requested otherwise. We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you.
If you have any questions, please call me at (925) 484-1919

Sincerely,

Vincent Vancil

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1095

Printed on; 12/09/1999 14:55 Page 1 of 1
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CHROMALAB,

INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-12-0037

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Attn:  Robert Kitay
Project #: 3540

208 West El Pintado Reoad
Danville, CA 94526

Phone: {825} 820-9310 Fax: (925) B37-4853

Project: Oakland Truck Stop

Samples Reported

Sample 1D Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
MW-56.0° Soil 12/01/1999 10:30 1
MW-6 6.0° Soil 12/01/1998 13:10 2

Printed on: 12/09/1999 14:55

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 1of 8



'CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-12.0037

To:  Aqua Sclence Engineers, Inc.

Attn.: Robert Kitay

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Test Method: 8020

8015M

Prep Method; 5030

Sample ID; MW-56.0 Lab Sample I1D: 1999-12-0037-001
Project: 3540 Received: 12/02/1999 16:33
Oakiand Truck Stop
Extracted: 12/06/1999 12:03
Sampled: 12/01/1998 10:30 QC-Batch: 1998/12/06-01.04
t Matrix: Sail

Compound Resuit Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 12/06/1999 12:03
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/kg 1.00 12/06/1999 12:03
Toluene ND 0.0050 my/Kg 1.00 12/06/1999 12:03
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 ma/Kg 1.00 12/06/1999 12:03
Xylene(s) ND 0.0050 ma/Kg 1.00 12/06/1999 12:03
MTBE ND 0.0050 ma/Kg 1.00 12/06/1999 12:03
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 61.0 53-125 % 1.00 12/06/1999 1203
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 59.1 58-124 % 1.00 12/06/1999 12:03

b 2

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {825) 484-1919 * Facsimite: {925) 484-1006

Printed on: 12/08/1999 14:55

Page 2 of 8



; CHROMALAB, INC Submission #: 1999-12-0037

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.: Robert Kitay Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Sample ID: MW-6 6.0 Lab Sample ID; 1999-12-0037-002
Project: 3540 Received: 12/02/1999 16:33
Qakland Truck Stop
Extracted: 12/04/1999 19:12
Sampled: 12/01/1989 13:10 QC-Batch: 1999/12/04-01.01
Matrix: Soil

Sample/Analysis Flag: *S* ( See Legend & Note section )

| Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 2.0 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 12/04/1999 1912 ¢
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 12/04/1999 19:12
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 12/04/1999 19:12
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 12/04/1999 19:12
Xylene(s) 0.013 0.0050 ma/Kg 1.00 12/04/1999 19:12
MTBE 0.025 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 12/04/1999 19:12
Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 67.1 58-124 % 1.00 12/04/1999 19:12
LTrIﬂuorotoluene—FlD 1319 53-125 % 1.00 12/04/1998 191127 sh

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 12/09/1999 14:55 Page 3 of 8



CHROMALAB , INC. Submission #: 1999-12-0037
Environmental Services (SDB) '
To:  Aqua Sclence Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.: Robert Kitay Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Method Blank Soill QC Batch # 1999/12/04-01.01 |
MB: 1999/12/04-01.01-001 Date Extracted; 12/04/1999 08:30
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Fiag
Gasoline ND 1.0 moiKg 1210471989 06:30
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 12/04/1999 06:30
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 12/04/1999 06:30
Ethyi benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 12104/1999 06:30
Xylene(s) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 12/04/1999 06:30
MTBE ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 12/04/1999 06:30
Surrogate(s)
Triflucrotoluene 107.0 53-125 % 12/04/1999 06:30
4-Bromofiuorobenzene-FID 738 58-124 % 12/04/1999 06:30

Printed on: 12/09/199% 14:55

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1086

Page 4 of 8



CHROMALAB, INC- Submission #: 1999.12.0037 '

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Atin.. Robert Kitay Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Method Blank Soil QC Batch # 1999/12/06-01.04
MB: 1999/12/06-01.04-001 Date Extracted: 12/06/1999 05:56

Compound Resuit Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg | 12/06/1899 05:56
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 12/06/1999 05:56
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 12/06/1999 05:56

Ethy! benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 12/06/1999 05:56
Xylene(s) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 12/06/1999 05:56

MTBE ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 12/06/1999 05:56
Surrogate(s)

Trifluorotoluene 68.2 53-125 % 12/06/1999 05:56
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 79.0 58-124 % 12/06/1999 05.56

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4758
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 12/09/1999 14:55 Page 50of 8



"CHROMAL AB, INC. Submission #: 1999-1 2-0037

Envirchmental Services (SDB)

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
BO15M
Attn:  Robert Kitay Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

(Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Soil QC Batch # 1999/12/04-01.01
LCS: 1699/12/04-01.01-002 Extracted: 12/04/1999 06:58 Analyzed: 12/04/1999 06:58

] LCSD: 1999/12/04-01.01-003 Extracted: 12/04/1989 0726 Analyzed: 12/04/1999 07:26

Compound Conc. [mg/Kg] | Exp.Conc, [mg/Kg] |Recovery (%] reD | Ctrl. Limits [%6] Flags T

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | LCS|LCSD| [%) |Recovery |RPD | LCS |LCSD

Gasoline 0.500 0,398 0.500 0.500 100.0] 79.6| 22.7 | 75-125 i 35

Benzene 0.110 0.113 0.1000 0.1000 | 110.0{ 113.0] 2.7 77123 | 35

Toluene 0.113 0,116 0.1000 0.1000 |113.0| 116.0| 2.6 78-122 ! 35

Ethyl benzene 0.113 0.115 0.1000 0.1000 |113.0] 115.0{ 1.8 70-130 i 35

Xylene(s) 0.338 0.349 0.300 0300 |1127| 116.3] 3.1 | 75125 | 35

Surrogate(s) \

Triflugrotoluene 548 553 500 500 109.6( 1106 53-125

4-Bromofluorobenzene-Fl | 383 308 500 500 766, 618 68-124 J

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 84566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 12/09/1999 14:55 Page 6 of 8



'CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmentai Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-12-0037

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn:  Robert Kitay Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Laboratory Contro! Spike {(LCS/.CSD) Soil QC Batch # 1999/1 2!06-01.&_'
LCS: 1699/12/06-01.04-002 Extracted: 12/06/1999 08:24 Analyzed: 12/06/1999 06:24
LCSD: 1998/12/06-01.04-003 Extracted: 12/06/1399 06:52 Analyzed: 12/06/1999 06:52

Compound Conc. [mg/Kg] | Exp.Conc. [mg/Kg] [Recovery [%] Rpp | Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS|LCSD| %) |Recovery [RPD | LCS |LCSD

Gasoline 0.505 0.479 0.500 0.500 101.0; 958| 53 75-125 35

Benzene 0.0900 0.0895 0.1000 0.1000 90.0( 895]| 06 77123 35

Toluene 0.0912 0.0902 0.1000 0.1000 91.21 90.2| 1.1 78-122 35

Ethyl benzene 0.0918 0.0914 0.1000 0.1000 91.8| 914 04 70-130 35

Xylena(s) 0.267 0.268 0.300 0.300 89.0] 89.3| 0.3 75-125 35

Surrogate(s)

Trifluorotoluene 347 347 500 500 69.4! 694 53-125

4-Bremofluorobenzene-Fi | 424 403 500 500 84.8| 806 58-124 J

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756

Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 12/09/1999 1455

Page 7 of 8



: CH ROMALAB, INC _ Submission #: 1999-12-0037

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method:  8015M
8020
Attn:Robert Kitay Prep Mathod: 5030

Legend & Notes

Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Analyte Flags
g
Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match our gasoline standard.
sh

Surrogate recoveries were higher than QC limits due to matrix interference.

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 12/08/1999 14:55 Page 8 of 8



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-12-0037

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons {TEPH)

Project#: 3540

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Attn:  Robert Kitay

s 208 West El Pintado Road

Danville, CA 94526

Phone: {925) 820-3310 Fax; (925) 837-4853

Project: Oakland Truck Stop

Samples Reported

Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
MW-56.0" Soil 12/01/1998 10:30 1
MW-66.0° Sail 12/014999 13:10 2

Printed on: 12/09/1999 14:55

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 106



CHROMALAB, INC- Submission #: 1999-12-0037

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method:  8015M
Attn.: Robert Kitay Prep Method:  3550/8015M

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH})

Sample ID: MW-56.0° L.ab Sample |D; 1999-12-0037-001
Project: 3540 Received: 12/02/1999 16:33
Qakland Truck Stop
Extracted:; 12/07/1999 08:00
Sampled: 12/01/1999 10:30 QC-Batch: 1999/12/07-01.10
Matrix: Soill
i —

Compound Result Rep.Limit | Units | Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 17 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 12/08/1898 19:26] ndp
Motor Oil ND 50 mg/Kg 1.00 12/08/1999 19:26
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 91.3 60-130 % 1.00 12/08/1999 19:26

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-10965

Printed on: 12/09/1999 14:55 Page 2 of 6



'CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #. 1999-12-0037

To:  Agqua Science Engineers, Inc,
Attn.; Robert Kitay

Test Method;  8015M
Prep Method;  3550/8015M

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Sample ID: MW-6 6.0 L.ab Sample ID; 1999-12-0037-002
Project: 3540 Received: 12/02/1999 16:33
Oakland Truck Stop
Extracted: 12/07/1999 08:00
Sampled: 12/01/1999 13:10 QC-Batch: 19998/12/07-01.10
Matrix: Soil
Compound Result Rep.Limit | Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 12/08/1999 18:49
Motor Oil ND 50 ma/Kg 1.00 12/08/1988 18:49
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 78.1 60-130 % 1.00 12/08/1999 18:49 ]

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 12/09/1999 14:55

Page 3 of 6
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"CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-12-0037

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Atn.: Robert Kitay

Batch QC Report

Test Method:
Prep Method.:

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

8015M
3550/8015M

[ Method Blank Soil QC Batch # 1999/12/07-01.10
MB: 1999/12/07-01.10-001 Date Extracted: 12/07/1999 08:00

L
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 1 mg/Kg | 12/08/1999 15:08
Motor Oil ND 50 mg/Kg 12/08/1999 15:08
Surrogate(s}
o-Terphenyl 93.5 60-130 % 12/08/1999 15:08

Printed on: 12/09/1999 14:55

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 4 of 6



'CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-12-0037

To: Aqua Science Engineers, inc.
Aftn: Robert Kitay

Batch QC Report

Test Method:
Prep Method:

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

8015M
3550/8015M

Laboratory Gontrol Spike (LCS/LCSD) Soil QC Batch # 1999/12/07-01.10
LCS: 1999/12/07-01.10-002  Extracted: 12/07/1999 08:00  Analyzed: 12/08/1999 06:24
LCSD:  1999/12/07-01.10-003 Extracted: 12/07/1998 08:00 Analyzed: 12/08/1999 07:01

Compound TCone. [mg/Kg] | Exp.Conc. [mg/Kg] [Recovery [%] rRrp | Gl Limits [%] Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS|LCSD| [%)] |Recovery |RPD | LCS |LCSD

Diesel 34,0 36.0 41,7 417 81.5] 88.3| 57 | 60130 | 25

Surrogate(s)

o-Teiphenyl 18.6 18.6 20.0 20.0 93.0f 93.0 60-130

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1086
Printed on: 12/09/1995 14:55 Page 5 of 6



' CHROMALAB, IN C. Submission #: 1999-12-0037

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method:  8015M
Aftn:Robert Kitay Prep Method: 3550/8015M

Legend & Notes
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)
Anaiyte Flags

ndp
Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard

1220 Quatry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4758
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile; (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 12/09/1999 14:55 Page 6 of 6
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APPENDIX E

Well Sampling Field Logs



aqua science
i=i-CSengineersinc.

WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

—
—
|

Project Name and Address: Ookglant Truck STzp

Job #: Date of sampling: 12-L - 9%

Well Name: Mip2 - A Sampled by: TR

Total depth of well (feet): Well diameter (inches): _ 2 "“
Depth to water before sampling (feet): L3

Thickness of floating product if any: Gz

Depth of well casing in water (feet):
Number of gallony per well casing volume (gallons):
Number of well caging volumes to be removed:
Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling (gallons):
Equipment used to phrge the well:
Time Evacuation Began; Time Evacuation Finished:
Approximate volume of\ groundwater purged:
Did the well go dry?: After how many gallons:__
Time samples were collected:
Depth to water at time of Rampling:
Percent recovery at time of \sampling:
Samples collected with:
Sample color: \ Odor:
Description of sediment in sample:

CHEMICAL DATA

Volume Purged Temp

SAMPLES COLLECTED

Sample #t_of containers Volume & type container Pres \Iced? Analysis

2411 Oid Crow Canvon Road #4. San Romon. CA 94583 « 51N-R2N-0391 e Fry 510.817-A8R3
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Project Name and Address: ___ O alctonid  Trwck N
Job Date of sampling: _ 7L 99 N
Well Name: __MW-Z Sampled by: . lgz2s
Total depth of well (feel): [C.50 Well diameler (inches): __ 2"
Depth to water before sampling (feet): -
Thickness of floating produect if any: ____ - e
PDepth of well casing in water (feet): __ oY
Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons):__ [.2 -
Number of well casing volumes 10 be removed: 4 -
Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling (gallons): _47 ¢
Hquipment used to purge the well: Al o bed Qm [er
Time IEvacuation Began: h__?j_:_(f__ Time Evacuvation Finished:_ /_3‘_'~_;’_§—_
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: _ 2.0 B
Did the well go dry?.__ N¢ JAfter how many gallons:___ =~
Time samples were collected: oMy _ ~
Depth to water at time of sampling: e
Percent recovery at time of sampling: _ J&
Samples collected w1th R AT -
Sample color: ¢ o ffc-’*‘,/ _ Odor:_ B
Description of sediment in sample: T
CHEMICAL DATA
Volume Purged Temp pH Counductivity

{ 320 LT 7t
_———-»_-——Z— —————— ,7?"'(]_ ﬁ.;_. f Z }- 7

4 2y 0 o s

7 Gen ;

SAMPLES COLLECTED

Samluﬂ # of ionlaincrs VYolume & type container Pres Jced? Analysis
‘.'-\el,‘ - 3 lfc! ,f':){ UO;/L \J/
v

Ly ‘,Z 2“ {. f,kr An-l' ;
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Project Namec and Address: O&F and e e R
JTob #: . Date of sampling: e

Well Name; HMw-35 Sampled by: TR e
Total depth of well (feet): 55 = Well diameter (inches): _ Z"
Depth to water before sampling (feet): S ﬁ___ﬁ%_ﬁ_:
Thickness of floating product if any: 5 e
Depth of well casing in water (fect): - ¥ B s ——

Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons).______ .+
Number of well casing volumes o be removed: ;

Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged befere sampling (gallonsy: [, %
Equipment used (o purge the well: dudigated borl T
Time Evacuation Began:__’_{zﬁ(fﬂg Time Evacuation Finished:__i:_?;f_?
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: 0D _____k__k:
Did the well go dry?:__f:’f’ _____ After how many gallons:___ -~
Time samples were collected: ey - o
Depth to water at time of sampling: > <t B
Percent recovery at time of sampling: A L - B
Samples collected with: Godiedi il o T -
Sample color: LN BT Odor:___, He.. pdev .
Description of sediment ir sample: 5 - B

CHEMICAL DATA

Volume Purged Temp pH . Conductjvity
_ AE B b3
Fi @ [ R 1
- _ ._7_2_’_.« —_a __.__;Li.ﬁ —
P Is B . 2 j ) H
A S [ SR T
t[ 2 ¢ ' 13 !

SAMPLES COLLECTED

Sample #_of containers Volume & iype container Pres Jced? Analysis
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

5 U S N {, et I
Project Name and Address: LA and o C,«i’jQ
Tob #: Date of sampling: 2 - a? .
Well Name: __ M- H Sampled by: I
Total depth of well (feel): 150 Well diameter (inches): _ 2"
Depth to water before sampling (feet): 548 n
Thickness of floating product if any: - B
Depth of well casing in water (feet): “¢z
Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons): 1S -
Number of well casing volumes to be removed: Vi
Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling (gallons): _ {z
Equipment used to purge the well: dudicaded 2o j<r
Time Evacuation Began:_ {4 ¢0_ Time Evacuation Finished:_ /4/0
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: {z -
Did the well go diy?: _AJS_ After how many gallons:_____
Time samples were collected: 141
Depth to water at time of sampling: 5a9 ' v
Percent recovery at time of sampling: ‘f?_d
Samples collected with: ‘ Xl GG el i o
Sample color: : Odor: o

Description of sediment in sample:. _

CHEMICAL DATA

Yolume Purge Temp pH Conductivity
* 72,3 ERVI 51,
< 1 9168 e L
> F20 3 - D%
v g EX i

SAMPLES COLLECTED

,Sa’mplc/ #_of containers Volume & type contamer Pres JIced? Analvsis
’. Ml-

. "_:fr Mo Vﬂ} \ W
M i Z- 'i it A b, v
M P"'{ ’l— AR r\",’ _(7‘(1:.: 5/'[ b _l//_

2411 Old Crow Canyon Road #4, San Ramon, CA 94583 « 510-820-9391 « Fax 510-837-4853



WELL SAMPLIN G FIELD LOG

Project Name and Address: ~ Ca KJGV‘C'LW""’Q_’%QIEQ ____________

Tob #: _ _ Date of sampling: _ ;2 - ~ ‘7?__%__‘:
Well Name: ___ MW -5 Sampled by: _____ mpg
Total depth of well (feet): 12.3 - Well diameter (inches): __2.~
Depth (o waler before sampling (feet): SR s B
Thickness of floating product if any
Depth of well casing in water L
Number of gallons per well casing vo]umc (gallonsy: __ t.2.
Number of well casing volumes to be removed: S S
Req d volumc of groundwater to be purged before sampling (gallons): o L
Equipment used to purge the well: _ il T
Time Evacuation Began:_[f2& Time Lvacuauon Finished:_ /35
Approximate volume of gloundwate; purged: ___ S d

Did the well go dry?.___Ne ) rAfteL how many gallons:__ -
Time samples were collected: Like o L L
Depth to walg al ume of sampling: —_——le T o
Percent recovery at time of sampling: S A
Samples collected with: Sef med o g 7
Sample color: _ A Odor:_____21tm. “_
Description of sediment in sample: N .

CHEMICAL DATA

. Volume Pyrgeg Temp pH Condubt‘;visy
______ _;:,_.-h_..__-.——i ——-—‘—.-__ —— —————

SAMPLES COLLECTED

Sample #_of containers Volume & type confainer Pres Iced? Analysis
1 3 Gl el L s

. i ~ LT T T e
' . : deie” Ao v

2411 Old Crow Canvon RoAd #4 S Rorman M8 OARR?2 . £1m4 neA ~asa - -



et e LU o
Lia
EWRE TR TR
¥ NLR——g

= e f ,.’ E’ E F’ﬁ‘ff@ﬁfﬁ@&“ &.ﬁ ékﬁé;i;
WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

n.r

s

i“ Lty ¥

Project Namec and Address: _ Lo oo & e
Job #; _ Date of sampling: _ -
Well Name: M- & _ Sampled by: R
Total depth of well (feel): fH: Well diameter (inches): e
Depth to water before sampling (feet): 5.8 I
Thickness of floating product if any: .~~~ "
Depth of well casing in water (lect): kﬁﬂ,ﬁ____ﬂ___gﬁ_f,_,_’; _________ D
Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons). __m_ﬁ______f___:j ______________
Number of well casing volumes to be removed:___ ¢ o L
ch d volume of groundwater to be purged befele samp]mo (gallons): -5 .
Zquipment used to purge the well: NP ‘ﬁ_'_w’ _______
Time Evacuatior Began.__lj:_ﬁi__ Time Evacuation Finithed: _i2ze
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: ____ ¢ -
Did the well go dry?.__ ™ After how many gallons:____ -~
Time samples were collected:___ ‘22! ~ _____  ~ ~ """
Depth to water at time of sampling: SR “ _
Percent recovery at time of sampling: A
Samples collected with: I e llie o b .
Sample color: top o Odor:___ e et
Description of sediment in sample: L N
CHEMICAL DATA
Volume Purged Temp pH Conductivity

! i/ -
R §r_ ~

2 R B T
SAMPLES COLLECTED
Sample #_of containers Volume & 1iype container Pres Iced? Analvsis
PG -’ Lig, i J "
RAL (s _ / _ [ ftbz /\v, ::: __\._/f ________
—_——— —_———— — i
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APPENDIX F

Analytical Report and Chain of Custody Form
For Groundwater Samples
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. CHROMALAB, lNC. Submission #: 1999-12-0102

Environmental Services (SDB) Date: December 14, 1999

——

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
208 West El Pintado Road
Danville, CA 94526

Aftn.: Mr. lan T. Reed

Project: Oakland Truck Stop (OTS)

Dear Mr. Reed,

Attached is our report for your samples received on Monday December 6, 1999
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after January 5, 2000
unless you have requested otherwise. We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you.
If you have any questions, please call me at (925) 484-1919

Sincerely,

T

Vincent Vancil

1220 Quany Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 12/14/1999 14:56 Page 1 of 1
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'CHROMALAB,

INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-12.0102

MTBE - Volatile Organics by GC/MS

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Attn:  lan T. Reed

208 West El Pintado Road
Danville, CA 94526

Phone:; (925) 820-9391 Fax; {925) 8B37-4853

Project #: Project: Oakland Truck Stop (OTS)

Samples Reported
Sample D Matrix Date Sampled Lab#
MW-3 Water 12/06/1999 12:55 2

Printed on: 12/14/1999 14:56

1220 Quarry Lane ~ Pieasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 1 of 4



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-12-0102

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Attn.: lan T. Reed

MTBE - Volatile Organics by GC/MS

Test Method:  8260A

Prep Method: 5030

Sample ID: MW-3 Lab Sample ID: 1999-12-0102-002
Project; Received: 12/06/1998 15:05
Qakland Truck Stop (OTS)
Extracted: 12110/1999 13:48
Sampled: 12/06/1999 12:55 QC-Batch: 1999/12/10-01.06
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit | Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
MTBE 4000 500 ug/L 100.00 12/10/1999 13:46
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104.9 76-114 % 1.00 12/10/1999 13:46

Printed on: 12/14/1¢99

1220 Quary Lane * Pleasanton, CA 84566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

14:56

Page 2 of 4



. CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-12.0102

Environmental Services (SDB)

To.  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method:  82G0A
Attn,; lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report
MTBE - Volatile Organics by GC/MS

(Method Blank Water QC Batch # 1999/12/10-01.06
MB: 1999/12/10-01.06-001 Date Extracted: 12/10/1999 12:21
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ug/L 12/10/11999 12:21
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105.6 76-114 % 12/10/1999 12:21

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 12/14/1999 14:56 Page 3 of 4



. CHROMALAB, INC_ Submission #: 1999-12-0102

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method:  8260A
Aftn:  lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report

MTBE - Volatile Organics by GC/MS

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 1999/1210-01.06 |

LCS: 1996/12/10-01.06-002 Extracted: 12/10/1999 10:53 Analyzed: 12/10/1999 10:53
LCSD: 1999/12/10-01.06-003 Extracted: 12/10/1999 11:54 Analyzed: 12/10/1999 11:54

rEc:mpc;und Conc. [ug/L] | Exp.Conc. [ug/l] [Recovery [%]}rpp | Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSC | LCS(L.CSD| (%) |Recovery |RPD | LCS |LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether 56.1 553 500 50.0 11221 1108 1.4 | 65165 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 512 509 500 500 102.4( 101.8 76-114

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanion, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 12/14/1999 14:56 Page 4 of 4



- CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-12-0102

Environmental Services (SDB)

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. rq 208 West El Pintado Road

Danville, CA 84526
Attn:  lan T, Reed Phone: {925) 820-9391 Fax: (925) 837-4853
Project #: Project: Oakland Truck Stop (OTS)

Samples Reported

Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
MwW-2 Water 12/06/1999 13:45 1
MW-3 Water 12/06/1999 12:55 2
MW-4 Water 12/06/1999 14:15 3
MW-5 Water 12/06/1989 11:40 4
MW-6 Water 12/06/1999 12:25 5

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 12/14/1999 14:56 Page 1 of 11
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'CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999.12.0102

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Test Method: 8020

8015M
Attn.: tan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Sample ID; Mw-2 Lab Sampie ID: 1999-12-0102-001
Project; Received: 12/06/1999 1505
Oakland Truck Stop (OTS)
Extracted: 12/13/1999 12:47

Sampied: 12/06/1999 13:45 QC-Batch: 1999/12/13-01.01

Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag w
Gasoline 1200 50 ug/L 1.00 12/13/1999 12:47 g
Benzene 16 0.50 ug/L 1.00 12/13/1999 12:47
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 12/13/1999 12:47
Ethyl benzene 1.5 0.50 ugfL 1.00 12/13/1999 12:47
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 12/13/1999 12:47
MTBE 5.2 5.0 ugfL 1.00 12/13/1999 12:47
Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 121.3 50-150 % 1.00 12/13/1999 12:47
4-Bromoflucrobenzene-FID 52.8 50-150 % 1.00 12/131999 12:47

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 12/14/1999 1456

Page 2 of 11



" CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-12-0102

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Attn.. lan T. Reed
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Test Method: 8020

8015M

Prep Method; 5030

Sample ID:  MW-3 Lab Sample ID: 1989-12-0102-002
Project: RECEi\ledZ 12/06[1 ggg 15.05
Oakland Truck Stop (OTS)
Exiracted: 12/13/1999 08:53
Sampled; 12/06/1999 12:55 QC-Batch: 1999/12/13-01.01
Matrix: Water
Compound Resulit Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 40000 2500 ug/L. 50.00 |12/13/1998 09:53
Benzene 16000 25 ug/L 50.00 |12/13/1999 09:53
Toluene 140 25 ugiL. 50.00 12/13/1999 09:53
Ethyl benzene 1800 25 ugiL 50.00 112/13/1999 09:53
Xylene(s) 100 25 ugil. 50.00 |12/13/1999 09:53
MTBE 2200 250 ugfL, 50.00 j12/13/1998 09:53
Surrogate(s)
Trifluarotoluene 100.7 58-124 % 1.00 12/13/1998 09:53
4-Bromofiuorobenzene-FID 81.3 50-150 % L 1.00 12/13/1999 08:53 N

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1086

Printed on: 12/14/1999 14:56

Page 3 of 11



- CHROMALARB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-12-0102

To. Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Atin.. lanT. Reed Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Sample ID: MW-4 Lab Sample ID: 1999-12-0102-003
Project: Received: 12/06/1999 15:05
Qakland Truck Stop (OTS)
Extracted: 12/14/1999 08:51

Sampled: 12/06/1999 14:15 QC-Batch: 1999/12/14-01.01

Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit | Units | Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 130 100 ug/l 2.00 12/14/1999 08:51 g
Benzene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 12/14/1999 08.51
Toluene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 12/14/1999 08.51
Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 ugfil 2.00 12/14/1999 08:51
Xylene(s) ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 12/14/1999 08:51
MTBE 130 10 ugiL 2.00 12/14/1999 08:51
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 106.8 58-124 % 1.00 12/14/1999 08:51
4-Bromofiucrobenzene-FID 73.5 50-1560 % 1.00 12/14/1999 08:51

Printed on: 12/14/1999 14:56

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 4 of 11



- CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-12-0102

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, inc.

Test Method: 8020

8015M
Altn.. lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Sample (D: MW-5 Lab Sampie iD: 1999-12-0102-004
Project: Received: 12/06/1999 15:05
Qakland Truck Stop (OTS)
Extracted: 12/14/1999 09:19
Sampleq: 12/06/1999 11:40 QC-Batch: 1999/12/14-01.01
Matrix: Water
| Compound Result Rep.Limit | Units | Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 450 100 ug/L 200 [12/14/199909:19] g
Benzene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 12/14/1999 09:19
Toluene ND 1.0 ugfl 2.00 12/14/1899 09:19
Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 12/14/1999 09:19
Xylene(s) ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 12/14/1999 09:19
MTBE 21 10 ug/L 2.00 12/14/1999 09:19
Surrogate(s)
Triflucrotoluene 76.9 58-124 % 1.00 1211411999 09:19
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 57.7 50-150 % 1.00 12/14/1999 09:19

Printed on: 12/14/1999 14:56

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 5 of 11



-CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-12-0102

Environmental Services (SDB)

To. Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Altn.: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Sample iD: MW-6 Lab Sample ID: 199$-12-0102-005
Oakland Truck Stop (OTS)
Extracted: 12/13/1999 13:15
Sampled: 12/06/1999 12:25 QC-Batch: 1995/12/13-01.01
Matrix: Water
["Compound Result Rep.Limit | Units | Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 13000 1000 ug/l 20.00 |12/13/1999 13:15
Benzene 180 10 ug/L 20.00 |12/13M999 13:15
Toluene 21 10 ug/l 20.00 (12/13/1999 13:15
Ethyl benzene 11 10 ug/L 20.00 112/13/1999 13:15
Xylene(s) 24 10 ug/l 20.00 |12/13/1999 13:15
MTBE ND 100 ug/L 2000 [12/13/1989 13:15
Surragate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 92.6 58-124 % 1.00 12/13/1999 13:15
4-Bromoflucrobenzene-FID 74.4 50-150 % 1.00 1211311999 13:15

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 12/141999 14:56 Page 6 of 11



]

. CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB}

Submission #: 1999-12-0102

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.: lanT. Reed Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
" Method Blank Water QC Batch # 1999/12/13-01.01
MB: 1899/12/13-01.01-001 Date Extracted: 12/13/1999 06:21
L
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units |~ Analyzed Fiag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 12/13/199% 06:21
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/13/1999 06:21
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L. 12/13/1999 06:21
Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/13/1999 06:21
Aylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/L 12/13/1999 06:21
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/l 12/13/1989 06:21
Surrogate(s)
Triflucrotoluene 97.0 58-124 % 12/13/1990 06:21
4-Bromoflucrobenzens-FID 74.8 50-150 % 12/13/1999 06:21

Printed on: 12/14/1999 14:56

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 7 of 11



- CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-12-0102

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Attn.; lan T. Reed

Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Test Method: 8020
8015M
Prep Method: 5030

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 1999/12/14-01.01 |
MB: 1999/12/14-01.01-001 Date Extracted: 12/14/1999 05:25

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag

Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 12/14/1999 05:25

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/14/1999 05:25

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/14/1999 05:25

Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/14/1999 05:25

Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/L 12/14/1989 05:25

MTBE ND 5.0 ug/l. 12/14/1999 05:25

Surrogate(s)

Trifluorotoluene 103.8 58-124 % 121141999 05:25

4-Bromofluorobenzene-FiD 79.4 50-1580 % 12/14/1999 05:25

Printed on: 12/14/1999 14:56

1220 Quarnry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 8 of 11



- CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-12-0102

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Attn: lan T. Reed

Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Test Method: 8020
BO15M

Prep Method: 5030

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD)

Water

QC Batch # 1999/12/13-01.01 |

LCS: 1999/12/13-01.01-002 Extracted: 12/13/1999 06:49 Analyzed: 12/13/1999 06:49
LCSD: 1999/12/13-01.01-003 Extracted: 12/13/1999 07:17 Analyzed: 12/13/1998 07;17
Compound Conc. [ug/lL] | Exp.Conc. [ug/l.] [Recovery [%]RrpD | Ctrl. Limits [%)] Flags
ILCS LCSD LCS - LCSD | LCS{LCSD| %] |Recovery |RPD | LCS |LCSD
Gasoline 494 462 500 500 98.8] 924! 867 75-125 20
Benzene 103 108 100.0 100.¢ 103.0} 108.0) 57 77423 20
Toluene 104 109 100.0 100.0 104.0| 109.0| 4.7 78-122 20
Ethyl benzene 104 110 100.0 100.0 104.0/ 110.0] 56 70-130 20
Xylene(s) 316 331 300 300 105.3| 110.3] 4.6 75-125 20
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 519 557 500 500 103.8| 111.4 58-124
4-Bromofluorobenzene-Fl | 425 392 500 500 850 784 50-150 l

Printed on: 12/14/1999 14.58

1220 Quarry Lane * Pieasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 9 of 11



" CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1989-12-0102

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Attn: lan T. Reed
Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Test Method: 8020

8015M

Prep Method: 5030

Laboratory Control Spike (L.CS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 1999/12/14-01.01
LCS: 1999/12/14-01.01-002 Extracted: 12/14/1999 05:53 Anzlyzed: 12/14/1999 05:53
LCSD: 19299/12/14-01.01-003 Extracted: 12/14/199% 0621 Analyzed: 12/14/1999 05:21

Compound Conc. [uglL] | Exp.Conc. [ug/L] |Recovery [%]Rrpp | Ctrl. Limits (%] Flags |

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD ' LCS|LCSD| [%] |Recovery IRPD | LCS |LCSD

Gasoline 505 476 500 500 i101.0] 95.2| 5.9 75-125 20

Benzene 103 106 100.0 100.0  103.0| 106.0] 2.9 77-123 20

Toluene 104 107 100.0 100.0  104.0| 107.0( 2.8 78-122 20

Ethyl benzene 106 108 100.0 100.0 106.0{ 108.0: 1.9 70-130 20

Xylene(s) 318 326 300 300 106.0| 108.7| 2.5 75-125 20

Surrogate(s) :

Trifluorotoluene 539 563 500 500 '107.8| 1126 58-124

4-Bromofluorobenzene-F| | 450 405 500 500 90.0] 81.0 50-150

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Prinfed on: 12/14/1999 14.56

Page 10 of 11



) CHROMALAB; |NC. Submission #: 1999-12-0102

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Aqua Science Engineers, [nc. Test Method: 8015M
8020
Attn:lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Legend & Notes
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Analyte Flags

g
Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match our gascline standard.

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile; (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 12/14/1999 14:56 Page 11 of 11



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission # 1999-12:0102

Environmental Services (SDB)

Soluble Metals
Aqua Science Engineers, inc. g 208 West E| Pintado Road
Danville, CA 94526
Attn:  lan T. Reed Phone: (825) 820-9391 Fax: (925) 837-4853
Project #: Project: Oakland Truck Stop (OTS)
Samples Reported

[ Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
i MW-4 Water 12/06/1999 14:15 3

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096

Printed on: 12/14/1999 14:56 Page 1 of 4



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-12-0102

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Attn.: lan T. Reed

Soluble Metals

Test Method:  6010B
Prep Method:  3005A

Sample ID: MW+ Lab Sample ID: 1999-12-0102-003
Project: Received: 12/06/199¢ 15:05
Qakland Truck Stop (OTS)
Extracted: 12107/1999 07:20
Sampled: 12/06/1999 14:15 QC-Batch: 1899/12/07-01.15
Matrix: Water
R ——
' Compound Result Rep.Limit | Units | Dilution Analyzed Flag
Lead ND 0.6050 mg/L 1.00 12/07/1999 12:33

3.+

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (9285) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 12/14/1999 14:56
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-12-0102

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
Attn.: lan T, Reed

Batch QC Report

Test Method: 60108
Prep Method:  3005A

Soluble Metals
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 19998/12/07-01.15
MB: 1999/12/07-01.15-035 Date Extracted: 12/07/1999 07:20
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units |  Analyzed Flag
B Lead ND 0.0050 mg/L |l2/07!1 999 11:59

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 12/141999 14:56
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CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-12-0102

Environmental Services (SDB)

" To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc, Test Method:  6010B
Attn:  lan T, Reed Prep Method:  3005A
Batch QC Report

Soluble Metals

Laboratory Control Spike (LGS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 1999/12/07-01.15 |

L.CS: 1999/12/07-01.15-036 Extracted: 12/07/1998 07:20 Analyzed: 12/07/1999 12:03
LCSD:  1999/12/07-01.15-037 Extracted: 12/07/1999 07:20 Analyzed: 12/07/1999 12:07

Compound Conc. {mg/L] | Exp.Conc. [mg/L] |Recovery [%]‘I RPD | Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCsD LCS|LCSD) %] ;Recovery [RPD | LCS |LCSD
(Lead 0.478 0.482 0.500 0.500 95861 9641 08 80-120 20

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096
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* CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Setvices (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-12-0102

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Attn:  lan T. Reed

208 West El Pintado Road
Danville, CA 94526

Phone: (925) 820-9391 Fax: (925) 837-4853

Project #; Project: Oakland Truck Stop (OTS)
Samples Reported

Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
MW.-2 Water 12/06/1999 13:45 1
MW-3 Water 12/06/1999 12:55 2
MW-4 Water 12/06/1999 14:15 3
MW-5 Water 12/06/1999 11:40 4
MW-8 Water 12/06/1999 12:25 5

Printed on: 12/14/1999 14:56

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
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- CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-12-0102

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method:  8015m

Attn.: lan T. Reed Prep Method:  3510/8015M
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Sample iD:  MW.2 Lab Sample ID: 1999-12-0102-001
Project: Received: 12/06/1999 15:05
Oakland Truck Stop (OTS)
Extracted: 12/09/1999 09:00
Sampled: 12/06/1999 13:45 QC-Batch: 1999/12/09-01.10
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Ditution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 440 50 ug/L 1.00 12/10/1999 23:15| ed
Motor Oil ND 500 ug/L 1.00 1271011999 23:15
Surrogate(s)
li—Terphenyl 96.0 60-130 % 1.00 12/10/1999 23:15

1220 Quarry Lane * Pieasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 12/14/1999 14:56 Page 2 of 9



- CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-12-0102

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method:  8015m
Aitn.. lan T. Reed Prep Method:  3510/8015M
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)
SampleID:  MW.3 L.ab Sample ID: 1999-12-0102-0024]
Project: Received: 12/06/1999 15:05
Qakland Truck Stop (OTS)
Extracted: 12/09/1999 09:00
Sampled: 12/06/1999 12:55 QC-Batch: 1999/12/09-01.10
Matrix; Water
R ———
Compound Result Rep.Limit | Units Dilution Analyzed Flag {
Diesel 8100 50 ' ugl/L 1.00 12/10/1999 23:51| ndp
Motor Oil ND 500 ug/l. 1.00 12/10/1999 23:51
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 1126 60-130 % 1.00 12/10/1999 23:51

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1912 * Facsimlile: {(925) 484-1096

Printed on: 12/14/1999 14:56 Page 3 of 9



- CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-12-0102

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method:  8015m
Aftn.; lanT. Reed Prep Method:  3510/8015M
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Sample ID:  MW-4 Lab Sample 1D; 1999-12-0102-003 1
Project: Received: 12/06/1999 15:05
Qakland Truck Stop (OTS)
Extracted: 12/09/1996 09:00
Sampled: 12/06/1999 14:15 QC-Batch: 1999/12/09-01.10
Matrix: Water
e
[ Compound Resuit Rep.Limit Units Dilution | Analyzed Fiag
Diesel 220 50 ug/L 1.00 12/10/1999 21:25( .ndp
Motor Qil ND 500 ug/L 1.00 12/10/1988 21:25
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 04.1 60-130 % 1.00 12/10/1999 21:25

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 12/14/1999 14:56 Page 4 of 8
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- CHROMALARB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-12-0102

To.  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Attn.: lan T. Reed

Test Method:  8015m
Prep Method:  3510/8015M

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Sample iD: MW-5 Lab Sample ID: 1999-12-0102-004
Project: Received: 12/06/1999 15:05
Oakland Truck Stop (OTS)
Extracted: 12/09/1998 09:00
Sampled: 1210611999 11:40 QC-Batch; 1896/12/09-01.10
Matrix: Water
Compound Resuit Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag 1
Diesel 2000 50 ug/L 1.00 12/10/1999 22:02! ndp
Moteor Qil ND 500 ug/L 1.00 12/10/1999 22:02
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 1098 60-130 % 1.00 1211071999 22:0j

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 12/14/1999 14:56
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y CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-12.0102

Environmental Services (SDB)

To.  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method:  8015m
Attn.: lan T. Reed Prep Method:  3510/8015M
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH})
Sample ID: MW-6 Lab Sample ID: 1999-12-0102-0057
Project: Received: 12/06/1999 15:05
Oakland Truck Stop (OTS)
Extracted: 12/09/1999 09:00 H
Sampled; 12/06/1999 12:25 QC-Batch: 1999/12/09-01.10
Matfrix: Water i
| Compound Resuit Rep.Limit | Units | Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/L. 1.00 12/10/1999 22:38
Motor Oil ND 500 ug/L 1.00 12/10/1999 22:38
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 93.9 60-130 % 1.00 12/10/1999 22:38!

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on; 12/14/1999 14;56 Page 6 of 9



» CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-12-0102

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method:  8015m
Attn.: lan T. Reed Prep Method:  3510/8015M
Batch QC Report
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 1999/12/09-01.10 |
MB: 1899/12/09-01.10-001 Date Extracted: 12/09/1999 09:00
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 12/11/1999 14:33
Motor Gl ND 500 ug/L 12/11/19989 14:33
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 100.0 60-130 % 12/11/1999 14:33
—

Printed on: 12/14/1999 14:56

1220 Quarcy Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945668-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile; {925) 484-1096
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» CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-12.0102

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc, Test Method:  8015m T
Attn; fan T. Reed

Prep Method:  3510/8015M
Batch QC Report

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Labo;atory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water

LCS: 1999/12/09-01.10-002 Extracted:
LCSD:  1999/12/09-01.10-003

QC Batch # 1999/12/09-01.10 |

12/09/1999 08:00 Analyzed: 12/10/1999 12:52
Extracted: 12/09/1999 09:00

Analyzed: 12/10/1999 13:28
[Eompound Conc. [ug/L] | Exp.Conc. [ug/l) rRecovery [%lrep | Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags 7
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | LCS|LCSD{ [%)] |Recovery (RPD | LCS |LcSD
Diesel 1080 1080 1250 1250 872! B7.2| 0.0 | 60-130 25
Surrogate(s)
iTerphenyl 18.8 19.1 20.0 20,0 94.0! 955 60-130

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756

Telephone: (925) 484-1849 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1098
Printed on: 12/14/1999 14:56

Page 8 of 9



v CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-12.01¢2

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8015m
Attn:lan T. Reed Prep Method: 3510/8015M
Legend & Notes

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Analyte Flags
ed

Hydrocarbon reported is in the early Diesel range, and does not match our Diese! standard
ndp

Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 12/14/1999 14:56 Page 9 of 9



CHROMALAB, INC.

99-12 -0102.

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanion, Calilornla 94565-4758
(925) 484-1919 « Fax (925) 484-1096

Reference #:

(4792
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